

No. 11-139

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TAMARA W. ASHFORD  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
MICHAEL J. HAUNGS  
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument .....	13
By overstating their bases in Home Concrete and thereby understating their actual gain from its sale, respondents omitted substantial amounts from their gross income, triggering the extended six-year assessment period in 26 U.S.C. 6501(e)(1)(A) .....	14
A. Section 6501(e)(1)(A) establishes that an overstatement of basis can trigger the six-year assessment period .....	14
1. The phrase “omi[ssion] from gross income” is naturally construed to encompass an understatement of taxable gain attributable to an overstatement of basis .....	15
2. Adjacent statutory provisions reinforce the inference that an overstatement of basis can trigger the extended six-year assessment period .....	20
3. The statutory purpose strongly supports extending the period for discovery of a basis overstatement .....	24
B. The recent Treasury regulation resolves any statutory ambiguity by specifying that an overstatement of basis triggers the six-year assessment period .....	27
1. The final regulation was validly promulgated ...	28
2. The final regulation applies to this case .....	30
3. The final regulation is entitled to deference .....	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. The final regulation is not impermissibly retroactive . . . . .	40
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Colony</i> does not control the interpretation of the current version of Section 6501(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	44
1. When it amended the relevant statutory provision in 1954, Congress made clear that a basis overstatement triggers the six-year assessment period unless the taxpayer is a trade or business . . . . .	44
2. The Court in <i>Colony</i> construed the pre-1954 version of the statute without addressing the post-1954 version . . . . .	47
3. <i>Colony</i> does not control the interpretation of current Section 6501(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	49
4. In any event, the Treasury regulation resolves the statutory ambiguity that <i>Colony</i> identified . . . . .	50
Conclusion . . . . .	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>American Boat Co. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>American Liberty Oil Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 1 T.C. 386 (1942) . . . . .	45
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	32
<i>Automobile Club v. Commissioner</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957) . . . . .	42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	23
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-1553 (filed June 23, 2011) .....	3, 4, 5, 19, 21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) ...	38
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	42
<i>Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States</i> , No. 8:06-cv-1340, 2007 WL 2209129 (M.D. Fla. July 30, 2007) .....	23
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. denied, No. 11-178 (filed Aug. 11, 2011) .....	32, 39
<i>CC &amp; F W. Operations Ltd. P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 402 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Cemco Investors, LLC v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 749 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 823 (2008) .....	4, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12, 37, 38
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> : 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 T.C. 30 (1956), aff'd, 244 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1957), rev'd, 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	52
<i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) .....	15
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Davis v. Hightower</i> , 230 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1956) . . . . .	53
<i>Deakman-Wells Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 213 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1954) . . . . .	53
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) . . . . .	24
<i>Epsolon Ltd. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 738 (2007) . . .	33
<i>Goodenow v. Commissioner</i> , 238 F.2d 20 (8th Cir. 1956) . . . . .	53
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-163 (filed Aug. 5, 2011) . . . . .	32, 39, 43
<i>Green v. Commissioner</i> , 7 T.C. 263 (1946), aff'd, 168 F.2d 994 (6th Cir. 1948) . . . . .	16
<i>Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail, LLC v. Commis- sioner</i> :	
650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
134 T.C. 211 (2010), rev'd, 650 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	35
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009) . . . . .	32
<i>Kornman &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) . . . . .	42
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S.Ct. 2827 (2009) . . . . .	40
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .	42
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) . . . . .	41

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) . . . . .	37, 38, 40, 50
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	13, 37, 50
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) . . . . .	32
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	41
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 815 (1996) . . . . .	8
<i>Reis v. Commissioner</i> , 142 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1944) . . . . .	45
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants &amp; Specialties, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 533 (2000), appeal dismissed, 249 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	35
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-582 (filed Nov. 7, 2011) . . . . .	32, 39, 43
<i>Slaff v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1955) . . . . .	53
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Stobie Creek Invs., LLC v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	4
<i>UTAM, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 645 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849) . . . . .	24



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) . . . . .	40, 50
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011) . . . .	49
<i>Uptegrove Lumber Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 204 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1953) . . . . .	45, 53
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553 . . . . .	29
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-147, § 513, 124 Stat. 111 . . . . .	2
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
Section 61 . . . . .	16
Section 61(a) . . . . .	15, 16
Section 61(a)(3) . . . . .	2, 10, 16
Section 701 . . . . .	8
Sections 701-704 . . . . .	8
Section 708(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	7
Section 722 . . . . .	4
Section 723 . . . . .	4
Section 743(b)(1) . . . . .	7
Section 752 . . . . .	4, 6
Section 754 . . . . .	7
Section 1011(a) . . . . .	3
Section 1012 . . . . .	3
Section 6031 . . . . .	8
Section 6223(a) . . . . .	33
Section 6229(d) . . . . .	33
Section 6230(g) . . . . .	31

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 6501 .....	2
Section 6501(a) .....	2, 8, 9, 27
Section 6501(e) .....	10, 20
Section 6501(e)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 6501(e)(1)(A)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii) .....	20, 21, 24, 26, 46
Section 6501(e)(2) .....	11, 23, 49
Section 7121 .....	31
Section 7481(a) .....	31
Section 7609(e)(2) .....	9
Section 7805(a) .....	38
Section 7805(b) .....	43
Section 7805(b)(8) .....	42
Section 7805(e)(1) .....	29
Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
26 U.S.C. 275(c) (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 3791(b) (1940) .....	42
Revenue Act of 1934, ch. 277, § 275(c), 48 Stat. 745	
(26 U.S.C. 275(c) (1934)) .....	44, 45
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
Section 301.6501(e)-1T (2009) .....	28
Section 301.6501(e)-1T(a)(1)(iii) (2009) .....	28
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
Section 1.61-6(a) .....	16
Section 301.6501(e)-1 .....	27
Section 301.6501(e)-1(a)(1)(iii) .....	29
Section 301.6501(e)-1(e) .....	30

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 301.6501(e)-1(e)(1) .....	29, 34
Section 301.7701-3(b)(1)(i) .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Bernard J. Audet, Jr., Note, <i>One Case To Rule Them All: The Ninth Circuit in Bakersfield Applies Colony To Deny the IRS an Extended Statute of Limitations in Overstatement of Basis Cases</i> , 55 Vill. L. Rev. 409 (2010) .....	17
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	19
74 Fed. Reg. 49,354 (Sept. 28, 2009) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	46
I.R.S. Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255 .....	4
Martha Neil, <i>Ex-Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist Partners Paul Daugerdas and Donna Guerin Found Guilty in Tax Shelter Case</i> , A.B.A. J. Law News Now, May 24, 2011, <a href="http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/former_jenkins_gilchrist_partners_paul_daugerdas_and_donna_guerin">http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/former_jenkins_gilchrist_partners_paul_daugerdas_and_donna_guerin</a> .....	6
S. Rep. No. 1622, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	46
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Internal Revenue Taxation, 84th Cong., <i>Summary of the New Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954</i> (Comm. Print 1955) .....	23
T.D. 9466, 2009-43 I.R.B. 531 .....	28
T.D. 9511, 2011-6 I.R.B. 455 .....	28
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary on Historical Principles</i> (4th ed. 1993) .....	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) .....	18
